NOTICE TO BIDDERS VILLAGE OF ARDSLEY PROPOSED HEATHERDELL ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT AND GUIDE RAIL PROJECT WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK

Telephone: (914) 693-1550

Sealed proposals for performing the work herein described will be received by the Village Board of Ardsley, New York, at the Office of the Village Clerk, Village Hall, 507 Ashford Ave, Ardsley, New York 10502, until Thursday, April 16, 2020 at 11:00 A.M. and immediately thereafter the bids will be publicly opened and read aloud in the Court Room in Village Hall at 507 Ashford Ave, Ardsley, NY.

The work consists furnishing all labor, materials and equipment necessary to install approximately 620 linear feet of guide rail and 860 linear feet of concrete sidewalks along Heatherdell Road between Saw Mill River Road and Revolutionary Road. The work also includes existing sidewalk and curb demolition, slope grading, concrete curb construction, and restoration, all in accordance with the plans and specifications, as directed by the Engineer. Contract Documents may be obtained at the above office of the Village Manager, or can be emailed upon request, on or after Friday, March 20, 2020 at 2:00 P.M. To have the documents sent electronically, the Project Engineer must be notified at (845) 279-2220, or dhahn@hahn-eng.com, and provided with contact information.

Bids shall be made on the Proposal Forms furnished with the Specifications and must be accompanied by a Bid Bond acceptable to the Village or a certified cashier's check drawn on a solvent bank in the amount of not less than 5% of the total amount of the Bid. Checks shall be made payable to the Village of Ardsley, New York, and are to be held by the Village as a guarantee for the proper execution and delivery of the Contract and bonds to secure the faithful performance thereof. In default of such execution and delivery of Contract and Bonds, the amount of the deposit represented by the check shall be forfeited to and retained by the Village of Ardsley as liquidated damages.

Proposals shall be enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing the name and address of the Bidder, addressed to the Village of Ardsley, The Village Hall, 507 Ashford Ave, Ardsley, New York and endorsed "Proposed Heatherdell Road Sidewalk Improvement and Guide Rail Project".

The Village of Ardsley reserves the right to reject any and all Bids, to waive any informality in any Bid, and to award the Contract to other than the lowest Bidder if deemed in the best interest of the Village to do so.

Ann Marie Rocco Village Clerk Ardsley, NY March 20, 2020